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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Based on the above facts, as a matter of law, the Presiding Officer concludes as follows: 

1. This matter was duly and properly convened and all jurisdictional, substantive, and
procedural requirements have been satisfied.

2. The Respondent violated RCW 42.17 A.615 by failing to file the L-2 reports by the
15th of the month as required.

ORDER 

On the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent is assessed a civil penalty of $250 

in accordance with the L-2 penalty schedule set forth in WAC 390-37-143. The $250 
penalty is due within 30 days from the date of this Order. 

In the event the Respondent fails to pay the assessed civil penalty within 90 days of the 
date of the Order, PDC staff is directed to refer the matter to outside collections for the 
amount owed. 

This is an Initial Order of the Public Disclosure Commission. 

Entered this 9th Day of March 

Public Disclosure Commission 

�olrl!-----
Executive Director 

I, Fox Blackhorn-Delph, certify that I mailed a copy of this order 

to the Respondent at their respective address postage pre-paid 

on the date state 

Signed 

March 9, 2020 

Date 






